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Developing an Urgent Care Strategy

1. Introduction

In response to increasing pressure on the health care system, in 2013 the Government
announced a comprehensive review of the NHS urgent and emergency care system in

England.

The overall objective of the review was to consider how to improve services for patients,
right across the spectrum of urgent and emergency care, and to identify potential

solutions.

NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is developing a strategy to shape
and improve its urgent care services. As demand for urgent care services continues to

increase, commissioning high quality, accessible services is a high priority for the CCG.

The new strategy for urgent care will ensure that the CCG can continue to deliver high
guality urgent care services in the future, adapting those services to the changing needs

of patients across the South Tees area.

To fully understand the needs, priorities and experiences of people using urgent care
services, the CCG conducted a programme of engagement activity with patients and

members of the public throughout July and August 2015.

This engagement was conducted to help the CCG to understand what people think about
current urgent care services, what currently works well and what needs to be considered

and improved when developing future urgent care services in the South Tees area.

The engagement activity was conducted by the Communications and Engagement Team
of NHS North of England Commissioning Support (NECS). It provided an effective
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mechanism for people across the South Tees area to provide feedback on urgent care to
the CCG.

The engagement work included a particular focus on minority, marginalised and
disadvantaged groups and communities. It was important to include this focus to reflect
the diverse South Tees population, as well as health inequalities and levels of deprivation

in South Tees, which are higher than the national average.

NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group is proud of the relationships it has
achieved with key voluntary sector organisations. To ensure that as many local people,
groups and organisations as possible were given the opportunity to become involved in
the development of its urgent care strategy, the NECS Communications and
Engagement Team worked closely with a local voluntary sector organisation that has
established links and relationships with a variety of local groups and communities across

the South Tees area.

2. Aims and Objectives of Engagement Activity

The aim was to:

1 Develop communications and engagement activity to effectively engage local

people

The objectives were to:

1 Listen to and understand the experiences of local people using existing ugent care
sevices

i Target engagement to include a focus on people from minority, marginalised and
disadvantaged groups and communities, taking into account the demographic
profile and related health inequalities of the South Tees area

1 In doing so, ensure that the views of those who do not always have the
opportunity to engage are refelected in the decision-making of the CCG
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Analyse feedback to understand relevant themes, priorities, challenges and issues
identified by local people in relation to urgent care services

Report back findings to the CCG, with recommendations on how the feedback
should be used and developed to inform the new urgent care strategy

Make recommendations for further communications and engagement activity to
take place during the development of the urgent care strategy, its implementation
and also during any development or change to services that may result from the

strategy itself.

Going forward, the overall aim of the South Tees urgent care strategy will be to:

l

Work with NHS England to increase the level of patient satisfaction in relation to
convenience and access to general practice

Reduce confusion for patients by standardising/combining services where
appropriate

Ensure a seamless service for patients irrespective of how and when they enter
the system

Improve outcomes and patient safety by sharing relevant patient information
electronically across the urgent care system

Educate patients at the time of use around self-care and alternative urgent care
provision T increasing the use of services such as pharmacy

Achieve an overall reduction in the number of A & E and Walk-In Centre
attendances (particularly those related to primary care conditions)

Increase the number of patients treated at the scene and reduce numbers of

inappropriate 999 calls.

3. Approaches to Engagement

Communications and engagement activity took place from 13 July 2015 to 10 August

2015. Activity was conducted in partnership with a voluntary sector partner, Groundwork
North East.

6
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There were three distinct strands of engagement activity. The table below contains an

overview of each strand.

Engagement Activity Overview

Public Research 1 350 street surveys were conducted across the
South Tees area

1 Demographic analysis was used to develop a
survey quota and determine geographic
locations

1 This ensured a cross-section of respondents that
was proportionate to the demographic make-up
of the South Tees population

1 The street surveys were coded to identify the
engagement stream from which the resulting data

originated

Stakeholder Events 1 Approximately 700 people were engaged through
a series of stakeholder events
There were:

1 4 public engagement events

1 16 facilitated group discussion events with
representatives and members of targeted
community and voluntary sector groups

1 20 self-directed discussion groups, where
representatives and members of community
and voluntary sector groups facilitated and
fed back from their own discussion events.

1 Guidance and support were provided to ensure
that the groups involved were able to facilitate
these discussions effectively

1 Stakeholder mapping and targeted engagement
ensured that the events were attended by people
from minority, marginalised and disadvantaged
groups and communities

1 A voluntary sector partner, Groundwork North
East, facilitated the events

NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group 7
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1 Groundwork has relationships with an extensive
network of community and voluntary sector groups.
This made them ideally placed to encourage and
support participation of the local community

1 Those attending the events were also asked to
complete a hard-copy version of the street survey
used in the public research

1 The hard-copy version of the survey had the same
content as the street survey, but was coded to
identify the engagement stream from which the

resulting data originated

Open Access Engagement 1 A dedicated web page was developed on the CCG
website
This included:

An online version of the survey
Afihave your sayo documer
information about urgent care services to give
respondents background knowledge to help them
to complete the survey

1 A pdf version of the survey that respondents could
print off, complete by hand and return to a freepost
address, should they prefer to do so

T Adetailed Acase for chart
more in-depth information for those that would
like to know more about the development of the
urgent care strategy

1 Press release, social media and other established
channels were used to raise awareness of the
website and encourage people to complete the
online survey

1 The online version of the survey had the same
content as the street survey, but was coded to
identify the engagement stream from which the
resulting data originated
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4. Who Was Engaged

1,070 people were engaged over the course of July and August 2015.

These people came from a variety of different backgrounds, experiences, groups and
communities. As well as engaging people who may not always have the opportunity to
have their say on health issues, the combination of open access and targeted
engagement also ensured that the CCG was fully compliant with its public equality duty,
defined by S.149 of the Equality Act 2010.

Increased access to minority, marginalised and disadvantaged groups and communities

was facilitated through partnership working with the voluntary sector and included:

People with autism

Younger people

Ex-offenders

Unemployed people

People with disabilities

Older people

Lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgendered people
People from black and minority ethnic communities
Carers

Young mothers

People with mental health needs

People of different faiths

= =4 4 A4 A4 A4 -4 -5 -5 -5 -5 -2 -

People with protected characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010
(These are detailed in the Equality and Diversity section below)
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5. Tables of Demographics

The following tables provide demographic information in relation to those engaged.

5.1 Survey respondents

Can you please supply the first four characters of your postcode?

All Surveys
No. %
TS12 120 18%
TS10 79 12%
Not Stated 65 10%
TS14 56 8%
TS37 56 8%
TS80 41 6%
TS13 33 5%
TS56 31 5%
TS11 19 3%
TS42 11 2%
TS7 11 2%
TS17 10 1%
TS36 10 1%
TS39 10 1%
TS5 10 1%
TS8 10 1%
TS89 9 1%
TS30 8 1%
TS58 8 1%
TS3 7 1%
TS60 6 1%
TS6 5 1%
TS19 4 1%
TS20 4 1%
TS23 4 1%
TS4 4 1%
TS69 4 1%
TS70 4 1%
Ts16 3 0%
TS18 3 0%
TS38 3 0%
TS54 3 0%
TS66 3 0%
TS78 3 0%
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TS79 3 0%
TS96 3 0%
TS15 2 0%
TS26 2 0%
TS55 2 0%
TS57 2 0%
TS63 2 0%
TS9 2 0%
38TY 1 0%
DL2 1 0%
TS1 1 0%
TS21 1 0%
TS43 1 0%
TS46 1 0%
TS95 1 0%
TS98 1 0%
TSDJ 1 0%
Base 684 100%
Which best describes you?
All Surveys
No. %
| work for the NHS 37 5%
|l 6m a patient 565 83%
Not Stated 82 12%
Base | 684 100%
Which of these best describes what you are doing at present?
All Surveys
No. %
Full-time paid work (30 hours or more each week) 191 28%
Part-time paid work (under 30 hours each week) 99 14%
Full-time education at school, college or university 40 6%
Unemployed 70 10%
Permanently sick or disabled 33 5%
Fully retired from work 114 17%
Looking after the home 64 9%
Caring responsibilities 6 1%
Doing something else 3 0%
Do not wish to disclose 2 0%
Not Stated 62 9%
Base 684 100%
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Age i please choose the category which best describes you
All Surveys
No. %
Under 16 years 2 0%
16-25 years 91 13%
26-35 years 89 13%
36-45 years 96 14%
46-55 years 130 19%
56-65 years 108 16%
66-75 years 70 10%
Over 75 years 37 5%
Not Stated 61 9%
Base | 684 100%

Do you provide care for someone who is elderly or living with along-term
condition?
All Surveys
No. %
Yes 74 11%
No 465 68%
| do not wish to disclose 72 11%
Not Stated 73 11%
Base | 684 100%

Ethnicity i please choose the category which best describes you?
All Surveys
No. %

White 584 85%
Black British 5 1%
Mixed Asian 7 1%
Asian British 16 2%
Other ethnic group 7 1%
| do not wish to disclose 5 1%
Not Stated 60 9%

Base 684 100%
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Do you consider yourself to have a disability?
All Surveys
No. %

Yes 81 12%
No 534 78%
Not Stated 69 10%

Base 684 100%
Gender
Other - please state All Surveys

No. %

Male 235 35%
Female 369 54%
Other, please specify 17 2%
Not Stated 63 9%

Base | 684 100%

5.2 Discussion group participants

Age Number | Percent
under 16 years 5 1%
16 -25 years 67 17%
26-35 years 50 13%
35-45 years 54 14%
46-55 years 72 19%
56-65 years 42 11%
66-75 years 39 10%
over 75 years 40 10%
| do not want to disclose 17 1%

Base 386 100%
Which of these best describes your employment status Number | Percent
Not Stated 1 0%
Carer responsibilities 11 3%
Full time education (school, college or university) 25 6%
Full time paid work (30 hours or more each week) 78 20%
Fully retired from paid work 68 18%
| do not wish to disclose 27 7%
Looking after home 30 8%
Other 14 4%
Part time paid work (under 30 hours each week) 43 11%
Permanently sick or disabled 20 5%
Unemployed 69 18%

Base 386 100%
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Do you provide care for somebody who is elderly or Number | Percent
living with a disability
Yes 51 13%
No 289 75%
| do not want to disclose 38 10%
Not stated 8 2%
Base 386 100%
Do you consider yourself to have a disability? Number | Percent
Yes 76 20%
No 280 73%
Not stated 30 8%
Base 386 100%
Gender Number | Percent
Male 127 33%
Female 241 62%
Other (please specify) 3 1%
Not stated 15 1%
Base 386 100%
Ethnicity Number | Percent
White 299 77%
Mixed Asian 4 1%
Asian British 42 11%
Black British 2 1%
| do not wish to disclose 20 5%
Other 16 4%
Not stated 3 1%
Base 386 100%
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6. Equality and Diversity

Consideration was given to equality and diversity throughout the engagement activity.

This included consideration of the diversity of local communities within the CCG area,
and development of approaches and materials that aimed to make it easier for people to

engage with the CCG, tailored to their individual background and needs.

Statutory obligations in relation to equality and diversity were met. This included
adherence to S149 of the Equality Act 2010, which states that public bodies must have

Afdue regardo to a range of equalities aspirat

Peoplefromgr oups defined within the ekquwalairtay tAati s:

were engaged.

These protected characteristics are:

Age

Gender reassignment
Marriage or civil partnership
Pregnancy or maternity
Disability

Race

Religion

Sex

=4 =4 =2 =4 4 A5 A A -

Sexual orientation
Large print copies of the survey and listening document were also made available.

Information was to be made available in different formats and languages if requested.
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7. Summary of Main Findings

Section 1: Your views about urgent care in Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland
1 The most used services over the last 6 months were GP or practice nurse (58%),
local pharmacist (52%) and hospital doctor or nurse (as a patient) (22%). 15%
used the walk-in centre, 11% used A&E, 8% used NHS 111, 7% used health
visitor, community nurse or district nurse, 5% used the minor injuries unit and 3%
used the GP out-of-hours service
1 75% rated their health as good or better over the last 6 months

1 28% of respondents stated that they do have a long term health condition

1 Asthma (5%), Arthritis (5%), Diabetes (5%), Angina Heart (4%) and Thyroid (3%)

were the most common long term health issues stated

1 Some respondents suffered from multiple long term conditions.

Section 2: Self-care

1 70% treat themselves for minor ailments most of the time or all of the time

1 27% access pharmacies for advice quite often, most of the time or all the time,

with 11% never doing so.
1 Just 26% never or hardly ever manage their own long term condition

1 78% of all respondents either strongly agree or agree that when they have a minor
ailment they try and find some health information themselves
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1 40% of all respondents either strongly agree or agree that they would be far more
confident about caring for their own health if they had guidance and support from
an NHS professional

T 9% dondt want any more responsibility (Str
45% disagree or strongly disagree with over a third uncertain (37%)

1 (24%) would be far more confident (Strongly agree or agree) about caring for their
own health with the support of people who had the same concerns, problems or
long-term health conditions

1 67% of respondents did not think any of the stated factors stopped them managing
their own health. The highest factors stopping respondents from managing their
own health are a lack of information or knowledge, lack of money and lack of

supportf r om GP&6s and practice nurses

1 Family support, long GP waiting times and being too old were the main other

reasons given

1 31% felt that advice on certified/accredited NHS websites would help them to self-
care. The next highest factor was Better knowledge/understanding of minor

ailments or long-term health condition and treatment at 25%

1 79% of respondents stated that they had enough information to make a decision
about when and where to go when they require urgent care 13% overall stated
that they did not

T Some respondents dondét konnodm wkhrnadw swhaevrae |tadd
help

1 The key places to go for information were the GP Practice (55%), Internet Search
(43%) and Pharmacist (20%)
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I Other areas for information included other health service and walk-in centre

Section 3: Helping people with urgent care needs to get the right advice first time

NHS111

=

36% of respondents overall have used the NHS 111 service
1 Of those that used the service 56% overall found it a positive experience

T 42%) stated that they didnét know how it
they had not used the service

1 There were concerns that long waiting times are caused by non-medical staff
asking too many questions which are often repeated

1 Some respondents had never heard of the service and suggested better

promotional material.

Section 4: Providing more responsive urgent care services out of hospital

GP Practice

1 13% of respondents have not stated their GP practice, with the most popular
practices being Crossfell Health Centre (8%), Park Surgery (7%) and Parkway
Medical Centre (6%)

1 14% visited a GP or nurse in the last week, with nearly half (49%) having visited

more than three months ago

1 59% wanted to see a GP at the surgery, with 22% wanting to see a nurse at the

surgery and 10% wanted to speak to the doctor on the phone
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1 Only 4% were not able to get an appointment, with 12% having to call back closer
to the date they wanted

1 23% saw a GP on the same day, with a further 17% on the next day (40%
combined). Just 13% waited until a week or more later

1 66% stated that this is usually the case, with 20% stating sometimes and just 4%

stating that it isnot

1 72% of respondents felt the main reason for seeing or speaking to the GP or nurse
had been dealt with to their satisfaction, with a further 17% saying it had to some

extent (combined 89%)

1 28% of those unable to see a GP or nurse when they needed to, were told by the
practice where they could go
o The walk-in centre (59% overall) was the most likely place they were
signposted to, followed by the pharmacy at 25%
o What did you actually do? - wait for another appointment, go to a

Walk-in centre, go to the pharmacy and go to A&E.

Pharmacy

1 90% of respondents knew that pharmacists can give advice and treatment for

common or minor illnesses. Only 3% said they were unaware
1 81% have seenapharmaci st f or advice. Just 12% hadn
o The main reasons why were that they had no need to do so, concerns

about paying, they didndét know about

1 30% of respondents pay for their prescriptions
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Section 4: Ensuring people are treated in the right place with the right expertise

Walk-in centre

18% have been to Resolution T North Ormesby walk-in centre

6% have been to Eston Grange walk-in centre

75% overall had a positive experience (very good or fairly good)

Just 13% thought the experience was poor and 4% very poor.

Overall the main reasons for attending the walk-in centres were Medical need
(63%), Own GP opening hours or waiting time too long (53%) and as a parent or
guardian (17%)

Most popular place to go, when the walk-in centre is unavailable, is their own GP
(38%) with nearly a quarter (24%) going to another walk-in centre. Nearly a fifth
would go to A&E and just 15% would call NHS111.

o The main alternatives listed were Minor Injuries Unit, depends on how

urgent it was / reason and go to A&E.

Section 5: Connecting urgent and emergency care services together

GP out of hours

T

20

63% knew what to do when the GP surgery is closed

80% have not tried to call the out of hours service in the last six months (9% not
stated)

65% of those who used it, found the experience of contacting the out of hours GP

service by telephone as easy or fairly easy. Only 15% found any difficulty

NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group
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1 Over half of those who received care from the out of hours service, thought it took

too long

1 Overall 56% thought the out of hours GP service was very good or fairly good.

Just 21% rated it as very poor or fairly poor

Accident and emergency (A&E)

1 33% feel that people do go to the A&E for the right reasons. 44% stated that they
dondt believe peopl e use tudrterdidroHesmondoper |y

1 28% do not know why they came to that conclusion. Over a fifth believe people go
to A&E for minor complaints. 15% think people go to A&E when other healthcare

services are closed (e.g. weekends)

1 Suggestions for changing this situation were to educate patients about the A&E
department, make GPO6s more accessiobmore / | c

appropriate services

1 45% agree that only patients with life threatening conditions or serious accidents
should be seen and treated at A&E. 26% disagree and 30% either had no opinion
or did not state one.

o Nearly half think that A&E should be for serious accidents and
emergencies only, with 19% concerned as to how patients can judge if
their condition is life threatening and a further 17% thinking it should

be for anything which requires immediate attention.
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Making sure that all the services are joined-up

1 The majority rated Service, Seeing the right health professional and getting an
appointment at a time suitable for me, as very important. Close to where |

live/work was rated as slightly less important

1 73% think that it is important for records to be shared between NHS services.
0 The main reasons offered were Better treatment as better informed
(46%), Why not (14%) and it will save time (11%). Some respondents
were concerned about the privacy of their information and made

comments that their details should not be sold on.

1 73% would be happy for their details to be shared between NHS services

8. Summary of Findings from Additional Group Questions

1 95% of group participants were registered at a GP Surgery
o Linthorpe Surgery (8%), Erimus Practice (5%), Woodside Surgery
(4%), Crossfell Health Centre (4%), Newland Medical Practice (4%)
and Saltscar Surgery (4%) had the highest numbers of patients

participating.

1 The most popular services were GP (53%), Pharmacy (21%), Walk-in centre
(20%), All (13%) and NHS 111 (12%)

T Particularly good experiences included goc

walk-in service (6%) fast service / appointment (5%) and good hospital care (5%).

1 Particularly negative experiences included access to a GP appointment (18%), GP
doesndét | isten / poor service (7%), GP wai
(4%), long queues / waiting times (4%) and A&E waiting times (4%).
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1 The services that participants think could improve included GP appointments
systems (9%), increase GP hours / weekends (5%) and reduce workloads /
overworked staff / increase staff (5%).

1 Just under half of the participants (48%) thought they could influence plans, with
37% feeling that they could not exert any influence and 16% either stating nothing
or something else.

1 Other comments included no changes can be made i lack of funds (1%), improve

GP appointment system (1%) and survey feedback is not listened to (1%).
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9. Survey Analysis

Section 1: Your views about urgent care in Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland

Q1. Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the following

services for your own personal treatment or care?

This question was asked for a range of NHS services and the results are reported by each service in turn.

Table 1
Question 1- Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the following servi(
for your own personal treatment or care?
GP or practice nurse All Survey Onstreet| Online Groundwork
No.| % | No.| % | No.| % | No. %
Not at all 278| 41% 230| 66% 35|18% 13 10%
Once 138/ 20% 70| 209% 39 |20% 29 22%
2-3 times 127/ 19% 30| 9%| 59| 30% 38 29%
4-6 times 77111% 11| 3%| 35|18% 31 23%
7-10 times 28| 4%| 5 | 1%| 13| 7%| 10 8%
Over 10 times 27| 4%| 5 | 1%| 13| 7%| 9 7%
Not Stated 91 1%| 0| 0% 6| 3% 3 2%
684({1009 351|100% 200({1009% 133 100%

Two thirds of On-street respondents have not used the GP or practice nurse in the last 6
months, compared to just 18% of online responders and 10% of Groundwork. Around a
fifth of responders have used the service once, which is consistent for all groups. Just

under a third of Groundwork and Online respondents used the service 2-3 times in the

last 6 months.
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Table 2
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
Local pharmacist All Surveys | On-street Online | Groundwork
No.| % | No.| % | No.| % | No.| %
Not at all 298 | 44% | 239 | 68% | 39 | 20% | 20 | 15%
Once 102 | 15%| 63 | 18% | 21 | 11%| 18 | 14%
2-3 times 108 | 16%| 25 | 7% | 52 | 26%| 31 | 23%
4-6 times 82 | 12%| 12 | 3% | 44 | 22%| 26 | 20%
7-10 times 30 | 4% 3 1% | 16 | 8% | 11 | 8%
Over 10 times 34 | 5% 8 2% | 14 | 7% | 12 | 9%
Not Stated 30 | 4% 1 0% | 14 | 7% | 15 | 11%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100%| 200 |100%| 133 | 100%

Over two thirds (68%) of On-street respondents have not used a local pharmacist in the
last 6 months, with 18% using one once. Nearly half Online (48%) and 43% of

Groundwork respondents use this facility between 2 and 6 times during this period.

Table 3
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
Hospital doctor or nurse All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
(as a patient) No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 480 70% 313 89% 99 50% 68 51%
Once 81 12% 31 9% 34 17% 16 12%
2-3 times 47 7% 5 1% 25 13% 17 13%
4-6 times 17 2% 1 0% 10 5% 6 5%
7-10 times 3 0% 1 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Over 10 times 9 1% 0 0% 7 4% 2 2%
Not Stated 47 7% 0 0% 23 12% 24 18%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%
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Around 40% of Online and 32% of Groundwork respondents have used a hospital doctor

or nurse as a patient over the last six months. Only 10% of On-street respondents have

used this service. Just 3% of the total sample have used this facility more than 4 times

during this period.

Table 4
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
Used A&E All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 560 | 82% | 336 | 96% | 140| 70% 84 63%
Once 52 8% 13 4% 25 13% 14 11%
2-3 times 19 3% 1 0% 9 5% 9 7%
4-6 times 3 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 2%
7-10 times 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Over 10 times 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Not Stated 47 7% 0 0% 24 12% 23 17%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Just 11% of all respondents (4% On-street, 19% Online and 21% Groundwork) have

used A&E in the last 6 months. The highest usage for any respondent group is just once.

Table 5
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the followir
services for your own personal treatment or care?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
Health visitor, community
nurse or district nurse No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 580 85% 333 95% 157 79% 90 68%
Once 16 2% 6 2% 2 1% 8 6%
2-3 times 14 2% 6 2% 5 3% 3 2%
4-6 times 12 2% 4 1% 4 2% 4 3%
7-10 times 3 0% 1 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Over 10 times 7 1% 1 0% 4 2% 2 2%
Not Stated 52 8% 0 0% 27 14% 25 19%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%




Very few respondents (Overall 7%, On-street 5%, Online 7% and Groundwork 14%) have

used health visitors, community nurses or district nurses over the last 6 months.

Table 6
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
Walk-in centre All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 535 78% 334 95% 127 64% 74 56%
Once 54 8% 15 4% 29 15% 10 8%
2-3 times 31 5% 2 1% 15 8% 14 11%
4-6 times 6 1% 0 0% 4 2% 2 2%
7-10 times 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 4 3%
Over 10 times 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Not Stated 51 7% 0 0% 23 12% 28 21%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Overall 15% of respondents have used a walk-in centre in the last 6 months. Just 5% of
On-street respondents have used the facility compared with 24% of Online respondents
and 23% of Groundwork respondents. 12% of Online respondents and 17% of

Groundwork respondents have used the walk-in centre more than once.

Table 7
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
NHS 111 All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 570 83% 344 98% 143 72% 83 62%
Once 41 6% 7 2% 19 10% 15 11%
2-3 times 15 2% 0 0% 8 4% 7 5%
4-6 times 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
7-10 times 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Over 10 times 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Not Stated 55 8% 0 0% 28 14% 27 20%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%
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Only 9% of all respondents have used the NHS 111 service during the last 6 months (On-
street 2%, Online 16% and Groundwork 17%). Very few respondents have used it more

than 3 times.

Table 8

Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the

following services for your own personal treatment or care?

GP out-of-hours All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Not at all 597 | 87% | 347 | 99% | 156 | 78% 94 71%

Once 14 2% 2 1% 4 2% 8 6%

2-3 times 5 1% 1 0% 3 2% 1 1%

4-6 times 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%

7-10 times 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Over 10 times 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Not Stated 63 9% 0 0% 35 18% 28 21%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Just 4% of all respondents have used the GP out-of-hours service during the last 6
months (On-street 1%, Online 5% and Groundwork 9%). Very few respondents have

used it more than once.

Table 9
Question 1 - Over the last six months, how many times have you made use of the
following services for your own personal treatment or care?
Minor injury unit All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not at all 587 | 86% | 348 | 99% | 143 | 72% 96 72%
Once 27 4% 3 1% 20 10% 4 3%
2-3 times 6 1% 0 0% 5 3% 1 1%
4-6 times 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
7-10 times 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Over 10 times 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Not Stated 62 9% 0 0% 31 16% 31 23%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%
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Very few respondents have used the minor injuries unit over the last 6 months (Overall
5%, On-street 1%, Online 14% and Groundwork 5%). Those that did use it,

predominately used it just once.

The most used services over the last 6 months were GP or practice nurse (58%), local
pharmacist (52%) and hospital doctor or nurse (as a patient) (22%). 15% used the walk-
in centre, 11% used A&E, 8% used NHS 111, 7% used health visitor, community nurse

or district nurse, 5% used the minor injuries unit and 3% used the GP out-of-hours

service.

Q2. Over the last six months, how would you rate your health?

Table 10
Question 2 - Over the last six months, how would you rate your health?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Excellent 121 18% 83 24% 25 13% 13 10%
Very good 198 29% 124 35% a7 24% 27 20%
Good 209 31% 100 28% 62 31% 47 35%
Fair 99 14% 27 8% 41 21% 31 23%
Poor 46 7% 16 5% 20 10% 10 8%
Very poor 8 1% 1 0% 3 2% 4 3%
Not Stated 3 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Overall, over three quarters of respondents rated their health as good or better over the
last 6 months (On-street 87%, Online 67% and Groundwork 65%). Only 7% rated their
health as poor with 1% stating very poor (10% of Online rated their health as poor).
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Q3. Do you have a long-term condition? e.g. respiratory disease, diabetes and heart

disease.
Table 11
Q3. Do you have a long-term condition? e.g. respiratory disease, diabetes and heart
disease.
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 189 28% 57 16% 81 41% 51 38%
No 487 71% 294 84% 114 57% 79 59%
Not Stated 8 1% 0 0% 5 3% 3 2%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Overall 28% of respondents stated that they do have a long term health condition, with
41% of Online and 38% of Groundwork in contrast with just 16% On-street.

Table 12
[If yes] What is your long term condition? E.g. respiratory disease, diabetes and heart
disease.

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 499 73% 295 84% 118 59% 86 65%
Asthma 36 5% 6 2% 18 9% 12 9%
Arthritis 33 5% 10 3% 16 8% 7 5%
Diabetes 32 5% 12 3% 13 7% 7 5%
Angina/ Heart 25 4% 6 2% 9 5% 10 8%
Thyroid 20 3% 0 0% 13 7% 7 5%
High Blood Pressure 13 2% 6 2% 4 2% 3 2%
COPD / Emphasema 12 2% 4 1% 3 2% 5 4%
Depression 11 2% 3 1% 5 3% 3 2%
Back Trouble 11 2% 2 1% 8 4% 1 1%
Fibrio 6 1% 1 0% 1 1% 4 3%
Bi Polar 5 1% 2 1% 2 1% 1 1%
Hypertension 5 1% 0 0% 2 1% 3 2%
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Blood disorder /

Anaemia 4 1% 2 1% 1 1% 1 1%
Breast Cancer 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Bronchitis 3 0% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Cancer 3 0% 1 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Sciatica 3 0% 1 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Ulcer 3 0% 2 1% 1 1% 0 0%
Cataracts 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Knee Problems 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Coeliac disease 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Eczema 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Nerve damage 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Crohn's disease 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Epilepsy 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
MS 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Hip Replacement 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Eye problem 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Anxiety 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Shoulder Problems 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Bladder Retention 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Tendonitis 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Irritable Bowel 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Hiatus hernia 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Atrial Fibrillation 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
B12 deficiency 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Bowel Disease 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
CCL 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Pancreatitis 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Hearing 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Cleidocranial dystosis 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Stroke 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Dystonia 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Heroin Addict 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Alcoholic 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Lupus 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
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Old age 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Kidney transplant 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Muscular dystrophy 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Mental health 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Myeloma 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Narcolepsy 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Polycystic ovarian 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Pulmonary embolisms 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Quadriplegic 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Stoma 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
684 100% 351 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Asthma (5%), Arthritis (5%), Diabetes (5%), Angina Heart (4%) and Thyroid (3%) were
the most common long term health issues in the sample. 73% of respondents did not
state a long term condition (84% On-street, 59% Online and Groundwork 65%). Some

respondents suffered from multiple long term conditions.

Section 2 : Self-care

Q4. How often do you take an active role iné

This question was asked for three separate statements and the results are reported by each statement in

turn.

Table 13

Q4. How often do you take an active role iné

Treating yourself for All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

minor ailments
(such as coughs or
stomach aches)
when you get them
(e.g. rather than

going to the doctor) No. % No. % No. % No. %
All the time 297 43% 115 33% 114 57% 68 51%
Most of the time 182 27% 115 33% 30 15% 37 28%
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Quite often 60 9% 41 12% 12 6% 7 5%
Sometimes 50 7% 29 8% 9 5% 12 9%
Hardly ever 13 2% 9 3% 1 1% 3 2%
Never 45 7% 41 12% 1 1% 3 2%
Not Stated 37 5% 1 0% 33 17% 3 2%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

The large majority (Overall 70%, On-street 66%, Online 72% and Groundwork 79%) treat
themselves for minor ailments most of the time or all of the time. The 7% who never treat

themselves for minor ailments are mainly from the On-street sample.

Table 14

Q4. How often do you take an active role iné

Accessing All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

pharmacies for

advice No. % No. % No. % No. %

All the time 53 8% 14 4% 28 14% 11 8%

Most of the time 54 8% 18 5% 19 10% 17 13%

Quite often 77 11% 45 13% 20 10% 12 9%

Sometimes 216 32% 140 40% 54 27% 22 17%

Hardly ever 156 23% 88 25% 30 15% 38 29%

Never 76 11% 45 13% 12 6% 19 14%

Not Stated 52 8% 1 0% 37 19% 14 11%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Just over a quarter (27%) access pharmacies for advice quite often, most of the time or
all the time (On-street 22%, Online 34% and Groundwork 30%). Around a third (32%)

sometimes access pharmacies for advice with 11% never doing so.
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Table 15

Q4. How often do you take an active role iné

Caring for your All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

long-term condition

yourself

(if applicable) No. % No. % No. % No. %

All the time 68 25% 4 5% 45 40% 19 23%

Most of the time 66 25% 19 25% 25 22% 22 27%

Quite often 46 17% 28 37% 12 11% 6 7%

Sometimes 18 7% 4 5% 8 7% 6 7%

Hardly ever 12 4% 2 3% 5 4% 5 6%

Never 59 22% 18 24% 17 15% 24 29%
269 | 100% 75 100% | 112 | 100% 82 100%

Not Stated 415 61% 276 79% 88 44% 51 38%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

The base used for this question is taken as those answering (those to whom the question
is applicable). Just 26% never or hardly ever manage their own long term condition (On-
street 27%, Online 19% and Groundwork 35%)

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement

This question was asked for four separate statements and the results are reported by each statement in

turn.

Table 16

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

When | have a minor All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

ailment, the first
thing I do is try and
find some health

information myself No. % No. % No. % No. %
Strongly agree 274 40% 93 26% 117 59% 64 48%
Agree 257 38% 174 50% 40 20% 43 32%
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Neither agree or

disagree 63 9% 44 13% 3% 13 10%

Disagree 18 3% 9 3% 4 2% 5 4%

Strongly disagree 33 5% 31 9% 0% 2 2%

Not Stated 39 6% 0 0% 33 17% 6 5%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100%| 200 | 100%| 133 | 100%

Over three quarters (78%) of all respondents either strongly agree or agree that when

they have a minor ailment they try and find some health information themselves (On-

street 76%, Online 79% and Groundwork 80%). Just 8% disagree with this statement.

Table 17

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

If I had guidance and All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

support from an NHS

professional, | would

be far more confident

about caring for my

own health No. % No. % No. % No. %

Strongly agree 92 13% 12 3% 49 25% 31 23%

Agree 186 27% 75 21% 59 30% 52 39%

Neither agree or

disagree 275 40% 202 58% 37 19% 36 27%

Disagree 53 8% 39 11% 12 6% 2 2%

Strongly disagree 30 4% 23 7% 5 3% 2 2%

Not Stated 48 7% 0 0% 38 19% 10 8%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Under half (40%) of all respondents either strongly agree or agree that they would be far

more confident about caring for their own health if they had guidance and support from
an NHS professional (On-street 24%, Online 55% and Groundwork 62%). A further 40%

are uncertain with just 12% in disagreement. On-street respondents are less positive

about the impact of an NHS professional.
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Table 18

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I dondét wan| AllSurveys On-street Online Groundwork

responsibility over

my health No. % No. % No. % No. %

Strongly agree 24 4% 16 5% 5 3% 3 2%

Agree 37 5% 14 4% 12 6% 11 8%

Neither agree or

disagree 256 37% 182 52% 38 19% 36 27%

Disagree 128 19% 43 12% 50 25% 35 26%

Strongly disagree 186 27% 96 27% 58 29% 32 24%

Not Stated 53 8% 0 0% 37 19% 16 12%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Just 9% dond6ét want any more responsibility (S
(On-street 9%, Online 9% and Groundwork 10%). 45% disagree or strongly disagree with
over a third uncertain (37%).

Table 19

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

If I had support from All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

people who had the
same concerns,
problems or
long-term health
conditions as
myself, | would be
far more confident

about caring for my

own health No. % No. % No. % No. %
Strongly agree 35 5% 11 3% 15 8% 9 7%
Agree 131 19% 47 13% 51 26% 33 25%
Neither agree or

disagree 350 51% 236 67% 61 31% 53 40%
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Disagree 60 9% 30 9% 22 11% 8 6%

Strongly disagree 45 7% 22 6% 11 6% 12 9%

Not Stated 63 9% 5 1% 40 20% 18 14%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Nearly a quarter (24%) would be far more confident (Strongly agree or agree) about

caring for their own health with the support of people who had the same concerns,

problems or long-term health conditions over their health (On-street 16%, Online 34%

and Groundwork 32%). 16% disagree or strongly disagree with over half uncertain (51%).

On-street respondents are less positive about the impact of support from someone in a

similar position.

Table20

You can select more than one answer.

Q6. Do any of the following stop you managing your own health (self-care)?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Don't have the
knowledge or
information 65 10% 18 6% 29 15% 18 14%
Information available
is too complex or
contradictory 54 9% 18 6% 28 15% 8 6%
Lack of confidence 56 9% 25 8% 17 9% 14 11%
Lack of equipment at
home to monitor your
condition 32 5% 3% 13 7% 11 9%
Lack of money 53 8% 6 2% 28 15% 19 15%
Lack of support from
family, friends or
community groups 19 3% 4 1% 13 7% 2 2%
Lack of support from
GPs and practice 40 6% 6 2% 25 13% 9 7%
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nurses
Lack of time 24 4% 0 0% 14 7% 10 8%
Lack of training or

skills 37 6% 4 1% 16 8% 17 13%
None of these 423 67% 280 90% 81 43% 62 49%
Other 33 5% 12 4% 13 7% 8 6%

629 100% | 312 | 100% 190 100% | 127 | 100%

Over two thirds (67%) of overall respondents did not think any of these factors stopped
them managing their own health (On-street 90%, Online 43% and Groundwork 49%).

A much higher proportion of on-street are not affected by any of these factors. The
highest factors stopping respondents from managing their own health are a lack of

information or knowledge, |l ack of money and |
nurses.

Table 21
Other, please state

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 651 95% 339 97% 189 95% 123 92%
Too long waiting for
GP appointments 3 0% 0 0% 3 2% 0 0%
Health managed by
family / carers 8 1% 6 2% 0 0% 2 2%
Mobility issues 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Self-managed 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 4 3%
Support from GP 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Poor diagnosis 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Information too basic
or too complex 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Depends on health
condition 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Lack of common 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
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sense

Poor staff knowledge 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Still need medicine 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Lack of self-help

Group 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Too Il to manage

myself 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Too old 4 1% 4 1% 0 0% 0 0%
684 100% | 351 | 100% 200 100% | 133 | 100%

Family support, long GP waiting times and being too old were the main other reasons

given.

Table 22
Q7. What do you think would help you to self-care?

You can select more than one answer.

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Advice on
certified/accredited
NHS websites 195 31% 70 24% 76 41% 49 35%

Better knowledge/

understanding of
minor ailments or
long-term health
condition and
treatment 156 25% 49 17% 66 35% 41 29%

Encouragement from

health condition and
treatment 106 17% 28 10% 51 27% 27 19%

Having equipment at

home to monitor your
long-term condition 82 13% 19 6% 40 21% 23 17%
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e.g. blood pressure
kit

More advice and

guidance from GP,
nurse, other health
professional 143 23% 59 20% 53 28% 31 22%
More health

information e.g.

books, leaflets,

health shows 77 12% 25 9% 27 14% 25 18%
More skills training

e.g. going to classes 57 9% 6 2% 23 12% 28 20%
Support from

voluntary groups 35 6% 6 2% 21 11% 8 6%
Support groups of

people with similar

concerns and

conditions 48 8% 6 2% 25 13% 17 12%
Don't know 191 31% 146 50% 25 13% 20 14%
Other 69 11% 46 16% 13 7% 10 7%

620 100% | 294 | 100% 187 100% | 139 | 100%

Advice on certified/accredited NHS websites at 31% of all respondents was the highest

scoring factor (On-street 24%, Online 41% and Groundwork 35%). The next highest

factor was Better knowledge/understanding of minor ailments or long-term health

condition and treatment at 25% (On-street 17%, Online 35% and Groundwork 29%).

Nearly a third (31%) dondét know and 11% provi
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Table 23
Other, please state
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 615 90% 305 87% 187 94% 123 92%
Help from family/
friends 10 1% 10 3% 0 0% 0 0%
When | get ill 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Nothing needed 40 6% 32 9% 5 3% 3 2%
Lifestyle choices 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
More money 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Support groups 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Self-help books 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Meditation 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Help from the bible 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Personal
empowerment 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Better GP access 6 1% 0 0% 4 2% 2 2%
My carers 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%
NHS Choices 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
| get loads of help
and support 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Disagree with all Q7
- a little knowledge is
dangerous 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Free vouchers to gym
for losing weight 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Internet information
too serious and scary 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
684 100% | 351 | 100% 200 100% | 133 | 100%

Nothing needed, help from family and friends and better GP access were the main other

reasons given.
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Q8. OUrgent cared means the range of health s
diagnosis and treatment quickly and unexpectedly for needs that are not considered life
threatening. Do you have enough information to make a decision about when and where

to go if you require urgent care?

Table 24
Q8. o6Urgent cared means the range of heal't

diagnosis and treatment quickly and unexpectedly for needs that are not considered life
threatening. Do you have enough information to make a decision about when and where
to go if you require urgent care?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 542 79% 308 88% 133 67% 101 76%
No 91 13% 38 11% 31 16% 22 17%
Not Stated 51 7% 5 1% 36 18% 10 8%

684 | 100% | 351 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Over three quarters (79%) of respondents overall stated that they had enough
information to make a decision about when and where to go when they require urgent
care (On-street 88%, Online 67% and Groundwork 76%). Just 13% overall stated that
they did not.
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Table 25
Other, please state
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 611 89% 313 89% 184 92% 114 86%
Don't know what's
available. 22 3% 10 3% 5 3% 7 5%
Call own GP 4 1% 0 0% 2 1% 2 2%
Check Internet 5 1% 1 0% 2 1% 2 2%
Don't know where to
go for help 14 2% 4 1% 4 2% 6 5%
What 6s t he
of urgent care?
Medical knowledge. 5 1% 1 0% 2 1% 2 2%
How do you decide if
it's life threatening 5 1% 1 0% 2 1% 2 2%
Young people don't
listen 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Many options to
choose - confusing 7 1% 4 1% 3 2% 0 0%
NHS 111 Triage is
poor 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
My family would help 12 2% 12 3% 0 0% 0 0%
Carers 3 0% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Leaflets / information
sheets 5 1% 2 1% 2 1% 1 1%
Don't want or need it 3 0% 3 1% 0 0% 0 0%
684 100% 351 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Donét know whBowdét awmowWawhere to go for helop

were the main other reasons given.
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Q9. Where do you go to find information about
health/condition?
Table 26
Q9. Where do you go to find information about your/a me mber of your
health/condition?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
NHS Choices 114 17% 9 3% 72 36% 33 25%
Internet search 294 43% 143 41% 99 50% 52 39%
NHS 111 40 6% 4 1% 24 12% 12 9%
Patient.co.uk 39 6% 4 1% 28 14% 7 5%
Pharmacist 140 20% 58 17% 52 26% 30 23%
GP Practice 374 55% 208 59% 84 42% 82 62%
Family/friend 88 13% 45 13% 21 11% 22 17%
Other health service 19 3% 5 1% 10 5% 4 3%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

The key places to go for information were the GP Practice (55%), Internet Search (43%)

and Pharmacist (20%). These were fairly consistent across all groups.

Table 27
Other, please state
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 653 95% 339 97% 186 93% 128 96%
Walk-in centre 3 0% 1 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Third Sector
Organisations 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Not NHS 111 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Peer reviewed journal
(NICE) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Other health service 9 1% 2 1% 4 2% 3 2%
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Nutritional Supplement

companies & websites 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Myself / common

sense 7 1% 6 2% 1 1% 0 0%
Family 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
My carers 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Facebook 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Don't know 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%

684 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Other health service, Myself/common sense and walk-in centre were the main other

reasons given

Section 3: Helping people with urgent care needs to get the right advice first time

NHS111

Q10. Have you or a family member ever used the NHS 111 service?

Table 28
Q10. Have you or a family member ever used the NHS 111 service?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 245 36% 81 23% 96 48% 68 51%
No 399 58% 267 76% 68 34% 64 48%
Not Stated 40 6% 3 1% 36 18% 1 1%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Over a third of respondents overall have used the NHS 111 service with 23% of On-

street, 48% of Online and 51% of Groundwork respondents having utilised it.
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Table 29

Q11. [If yes] Please say how far you agree/disagree with the following statement

I/my family had a All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

good experience of

the NHS 111 service No. % No. % No. % No. %

Strongly agree 45 18% 14 17% 11 11% 20 28%

Agree 96 38% 37 46% 33 33% 26 36%

Neither agree or

disagree 49 19% 20 25% 17 17% 12 17%

Disagree 31 12% 6 7% 20 20% 5 7%

Strongly disagree 32 13% 4 5% 19 19% 9 13%
253 | 100% 81 100% | 100 | 100% 72 100%

Of those that used the service 56% overall found it a positive experience (63% On-street,
44% Online and 64% Groundwork). 25% overall had a negative experience (12% On-
street, 39% Online and 20% Groundwork). Online responders seem to have a more

negative view of the service.

Q12. We want to know everyone's view of NHS 111 - even if you haven't used it - in your
opinion what ONE thing do you think should be improved about the NHS 111 service?

Table 30

12. We want to know everyone's view of NHS 111 - even if you haven't used it - in your
opinion what ONE thing do you think should be improved about the NHS 111 service?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
None 172 25% 19 5% 85 43% 68 51%
They do a great job 38 6% 30 9% 1 1% 7 5%
Took too long 70 10% 28 8% 25 13% 17 13%
Don't know 285 42% 259 74% 21 11% 5 4%
They are friendly and
helpful 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
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They arranged

ambulance /

appointment 5 1% 1 0% 2 1% 2 2%
Not sympathetic

enough 7 1% 6 2% 1 1% 0 0%
For emergency use

only 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Never heard of it /

need more

information 28 4% 4 1% 12 6% 12 9%
Waste of time 7 1% 3 1% 3 2% 1 1%
Video calls 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Too many questions 29 4% 6 2% 18 9% 5 4%
Staff not medical 53 8% 9 3% 31 16% 13 10%
Triage 3 0% 0 0% 3 2% 0 0%
Wrong advice 10 1% 1 0% 5 3% 4 3%

They were no help T
just sent to A&E 31 5% 6 2% 17 9% 8 6%
684 100% | 351 | 100% 200 100% | 133 | 100%

A high proportion (42%) stated that they didr
saying that they had not used the service. A further 25% declined to make any comment.

There were concerns that long waiting times are caused by non medical staff asking too

many questions which are often repeated once put through to a medical professional.

Some respondents had never heard of the service and suggested better promotional

material.
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Section 4 : Providing more responsive urgent care services out of hospital

GP Practice

Q13. Which GP practice are you registered with?

Table 31
Q13. Which GP practice are you registered with?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Not Stated 91 13% 23 7% 54 27% 14
Crossfell Health Centre 54 8% 49 14% 1 1% 4 3%
Park surgery 49 7% 45 13% 2 1% 2 2%
Parkway Medical Centre 42 6% 40 11% 1 1% 1 1%
Hillside Practice 36 5% 28 8% 7 4% 1 1%
Coatham Surgery 35 5% 26 7% 5 3% 4 3%
Woodside Surgery 28 4% 26 7% 2 1% 0 0%
The Garth Surgery 27 4% 9 3% 10 5% 8 6%
Brotton Surgery 24 4% 20 6% 3 2% 1 1%
Springwood Surgery 21 3% 15 4% 4 2% 2 2%
Zetland Medical Practice 18 3% 12 3% 4 2% 2 2%
Huntcliff Surgery 16 2% 5 1% 5 3% 6 5%
Saltscar Surgery 16 2% 6 2% 8 4% 2 2%
Prospect Surgery 15 2% 3 1% 0 0% 12 9%
Linthorpe Surgery 14 2% 1 0% 4 2% 9 7%
Hirsel Medical Centre 11 2% 0 0% 2 1% 9 7%
The Green House
Surgery 11 2% 0 0% 8 4% 3 2%
Coulby Medical Practice 10 1% 1 0% 6 3% 3 2%
Newland Medical
Practice 10 1% 4 1% 1 1% 5 4%
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Westbourne Medical

Centre 8 1% 0 0% 0 0% 8 6%
Park Avenue Surgery 7 1% 4 1% 3 2% 0 0%
Erimus Practice 6 1% 5 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Normanby Medical

Centre 6 1% 0 0% 4 2% 2 2%
Oakfield Medical

Practice 6 1% 4 1% 1 1% 1 1%
Borough Road and

Nunthorpe Medical

Group 5 1% 0 0% 4 2% 1 1%
Great Ayton Health

Centre 5 1% 1 0% 4 2% 0 0%
Hemlington Health

Centre 5 1% 1 0% 0 0% 4 3%
Kings Medical Centre 5 1% 2 1% 1 1% 2 2%
Queens Park Medical

Centre 5 1% 3 1% 2 1% 0 0%
The Endeavour Practice 5 1% 0 0% 3 2% 2 2%
The Village Medical

Centre 5 1% 2 1% 1 1% 2 2%
Bentley Medical Practice 4 1% 0 0% 4 2% 0 0%
Martonside Surgery 4 1% 1 0% 3 2% 0 0%
Resolution Health

Centre 4 1% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1%
South Grange Medical

Centre 4 1% 0 0% 2 1% 2 2%
Thornaby & Barwick

Medical Group 4 1% 0 0% 4 2% 0 0%
Woodbridge Medical

Practice 4 1% 0 0% 4 2% 0 0%
Albert House clinic 3 0% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Eston Grange Health 3 0% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
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Centre

Fulcrum Medical 3 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1%
Thorntree Surgery 3 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Billingham Health Centre 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Btol 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Cambridge Medical

Group 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Eaglescliffe 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Lagan Surgery 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Lawson St 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Manor House Surgery 2 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Marske Medical Centre 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
North Ormesby Health

Village 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Ravenscar Surgery 2 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Awad Millennium

Surgery Hartlepool 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Bank House surgery

health centre Hartlepool 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Cleveland Centre 1 0% 0 0% 0% 1 1%
Discovery Practice 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Dovecot Surgery

Stockton on Tees 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Dr A Bebeyo 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Dr Bently's at

Primary Care Redcar 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Dr Betterton 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Dr Murphy

Acklam Road

Middlesbrough 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Dr Pharo 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Dr Summers - Coatham

Surgery 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
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East Cleveland Hospital

Surgery 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%

Felix House Middleton

St George 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Fell Tower Medical

Centre, Gateshead 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Headland Health Centre 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Huncliff Surgery 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Journee Medical

Practice 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Low Grange Health

Village 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Melrose Billingham 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Middlesbrough 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%

None 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Not registered yet 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Not sure 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%

Pease Way Newton

Aycliffe 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Queens park 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Queenstree 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Roseberry Practice

Abbey Medical Centre

Finchale Avenue

Billingham 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Stokesley Heath Clinic 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

TBMG Trenchard Ave

Thornaby 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Tenant St Stockton 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Woodlands Road

Surgery 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%

Yarm 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100%| 200 | 100%| 133 | 100%
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Overall 13% of respondents have not stated their GP practice, with the most popular
practices being Crossfell Health Centre (8%), Park Surgery (7%) and Parkway Medical
Centre (6%)

Q14. When was the last time you wanted to see or speak to a GP or nurse?

Table 32
Q14. When was the last time you wanted to see or speak to a GP or nurse?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Less than a week
ago 97 14% 27 8% 27 14% 43 32%
Less than a month
ago 124 18% 39 11% 50 25% 35 26%
In the last three
months 77 11% 19 5% 36 18% 22 17%
More than three
months ago 338 49% 264 75% 45 23% 29 22%
Not stated 48 7% 2 1% 42 21% 4 3%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Overall just 14% visited a GP or nurse in the last week (On-street 8%, Online 14% and
Groundwork 32%), with nearly half (49%) having visited more than three months ago
(On-street 75%, Online 23% and Groundwork 22%).
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Q15. What did you want to do?

Table 33
Q15. What did you want to do?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
See a GP at the
surgery 403 59% 216 62% 105 53% 82 62%
See a nurse at the
surgery 151 22% 73 21% 37 19% 41 31%
Speak to a GP on the
phone 65 10% 31 9% 25 13% 9 7%
Speak to a nurse on
the phone 6 1% 1 0% 4 2% 1 1%
Have someone visit
me at my home 7 1% 3 1% 3 2% 1 1%
| don't mind/wasn't
sure what | wanted 21 3% 18 5% 3 2% 0 0%
Not stated 32 5% 9 3% 23 12% 0 0%
684 | 100% | 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Overall 59% wanted to see a GP at the surgery (On-street 62%, Online 53% and
Groundwork 62%), with a further 22% wanting to see a nurse at the surgery (On-street
21%, Online 19% and Groundwork 31%). Just 10% wanted to speak to the doctor on the

phone.
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Q16. Were you able to get an appointment to see or speak to someone?

Table 34
Q16. Were you able to get an appointment to see or speak to someone?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 471 69% 258 74% 118 59% 95 71%
Yes but | had to call
back closer to or on
the day | wanted the
appointment 81 12% 35 10% 25 13% 21 16%
No 30 4% 7 2% 15 8% 8 6%
Can't remember 45 7% 40 11% 1 1% 4 3%
Not stated 57 8% 11 3% 41 21% 5 4%
684 | 100%| 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Only 4% were not able to get an appointment, with 12% having to call back closer to the
date they wanted. The Online sample were slightly higher with 8% not able to get an

appointment.

Q17. How long after initially contacting the surgery did you actually see or speak to

them?
Table 35
Q17. How long after initially contacting the surgery did you actually see or speak to
them?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
On the same day 159 23% 43 12% 62 31% 54 41%
On the next working
day 116 17% 88 25% 17 9% 11 8%
A few days later 201 29% 133 38% 36 18% 32 24%
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A week or more later 92 13% 34 10% 37 19% 21 16%
Can't remember 65 10% 50 14% 5 3% 10 8%
Not stated 51 7% 3 1% 43 22% 5 4%
684 | 100% | 351 100% | 200 100% | 133 100%

Over a fifth saw them on the same day, with a further 17% on the next day (40%
combined). This is relatively consistent across the groups. Just 13% waited until a week

or more later.

Q18. In your opinion is this usually what would happen when you want to speak to a

doctor or nurse at your GP surgery?

Table 36
Q18. In your opinion is this usually what would happen when you want to speak to a doct

or nurse at your GP surgery?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 451 66% 261 74% 108 54% 82 62%
Sometimes 135 20% 67 19% 33 17% 35 26%
No 22 3% 3 1% 15 8% 4 3%
Not stated 76 11% 20 6% 44 22% 12 9%

684 | 100% | 351 | 100%| 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Two thirds (66%) stated that this is usually the case, with 20% stating sometimes and just
4% stating that it isnb6t. This is relatively
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Q19. If you saw (or spoke) to a GP or nurse at the practice, was the main reason you

saw or spoke to them dealt with to your satisfaction?

Table 37
Q19. If you saw (or spoke) to a GP or nurse at the practice, was the main reason you

saw or spoke to them dealt with to your satisfaction?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes, completely 490 2% 305 87% 96 48% 89 67%
Yes, to some extent 113 17% 35 10% 45 23% 33 25%
No 22 3% 4 1% 14 7% 4 3%
Not stated 59 9% 7 2% 45 23% 7 5%

684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

Nearly three quarters of respondents felt the main reason for seeing or speaking to the
GP or nurse had been dealt with to their satisfaction, with a further 17% saying it had to
some extent (combined 89%). Just 3% thought it had not been dealt with satisfactorily.

This was relatively consistent across the groups of respondents.

Q20. If you were not able to see a GP or nurse when you needed to, did the practice tell

you where to go instead?

Table 38
Q20. If you were not able to see a GP or nurse when you needed to, did the practice

tell you where to go instead?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 53 28% 6 38% 20 24% 27 30%
No 137 2% 10 63% 63 76% 64 70%

190 100% 16 100% 83 100% 91 100%
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Less than a third of those unable to see a GP or nurse when they needed to, were told by
the practice where they could go. The proportion of On-street respondents being told was

higher at 38%, with Online lowest at 24%.

Q21. If yes, please state:

Table 39
Q21. If yes, please state:
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Pharmacy 16 25% 0 0% 6 24% 10 30%
Walk-in centre 37 59% 4 80% 13 52% 20 61%
A clinic e.g. family
planning 3 5% 0 0% 2 8% 1 3%
A&E 7 11% 1 20% 4 16% 2 6%
63 100% 5 100% 25 100% 33 100%

The walk-in centre (59% overall) was the most likely place they were signposted to,
followed by the pharmacy at 25%. None of the On-street sample sated that they were

sent to the Pharmacy, but a fifth of them were told to go to A&E.

What did you actually do?

Table 40
What did you actually do?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Went to walk-in centre 19 | 34% 1 9% 10 | 38% 8 42%
Went to A&E 4 7% 1 9% 1 4% 2 11%
Went to another GP 1 2% 0 0% 1 4% 0 0%
Went there 1 2% 0 0% 0 0% 1 5%
Waited for appointment 23 | 41% 9 82% 9 35% 5 26%
Went to Pharmacy 4 7% 0 0% 2 8% 2 11%
Called NHS 111 2 4% 0 0% 1 4% 1 5%
Treated at home 2 4% 0 0% 2 8% 0 0%
56 | 100% | 11 | 100% | 26 | 100% | 19 | 100%
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The most popular responses were to wait for another appointment, go to a Walk-in

centre, go to the pharmacy and go to A&E.

Pharmacy

Q22. Did you know that pharmacists can give advice and treatment for common or minor

illnesses?

Table 41

Q22. Did you know that pharmacists can give advice and treatment for common or

minor illnesses?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 615 90% 347 99% 153 7% 115 86%
No 23 3% 4 1% 4 2% 15 11%
Not Stated 46 7% 0 0% 43 22% 3 2%

684 | 100% | 351 | 100% | 200 | 100% | 133 | 100%

The vast majority (90%) of respondents knew that pharmacists can give advice and

treatment for common or minor ilinesses. Only 3% said they were unaware.

Q23. Have you or a member of your family ever seen a pharmacist for advice?

Table 42
Q23. Have you or a member of your family ever seen a pharmacist for advice?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 555 81% 322 92% 136 68% 97 73%
No 82 12% 28 8% 21 11% 33 25%
Not Stated 47 7% 1 0% 43 22% 3 2%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

58 NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group



Developing an Urgent Care Strategy

The large majority of respondents (81%) have seen a pharmacist for advice. Just 12%
had not. A quarter of the Groundwork sample stated they had not done so.

Q24. If not what were the reasons why?

Table43
Q24. If not what were the reasons why?

All Surveys Onstreet Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
You have to pay 10 19% 10 42% 0 0% 0 0%
Not confident 2 4% 1 4% 1 6% 0 0%
Didn't know about it 9 17% 2 8% 2 11%| 5 42%
Can't prescribe 3 6% 0 0% 3 17% 0 0%
Selftreatment 2 4% 0 0% 2 11%| O 0%
Rather visit GP 9 17% 1 4% 6 33%| 2 17%
No need to 15 28% 9 38% 3 17%| 3 25%
Prefer to speak to family 3 6% 1 4% 0 0% 2 17%
Prefer NHS website 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%

54 100% 24 100% 18 100%| 12 | 100%

The main reasons why were that they had no need to do so, concerns about paying, they

didndédt know about it and preference to see a

Q25. Do you pay prescription charges?

Table 44
Q25. Do you pay prescription charges?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 207 30% 95 27% 76 38% 36 27%
No 427 62% 254 2% 81 41% 92 69%
Not Stated 50 7% 2 1% 43 22% 5 4%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%
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Overall just 30% of respondents pay for their prescriptions, with more Online (38%)
respondents doing so.

Section 5: Ensuring people are treated in the right place with the right expertise

Walk-in centre

Q26. Have you ever been to the walk in centre as a patient?

Table 45

Q26. Have you ever been to the walk in centre as a patient?

Resolution i

North Ormesby All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Yes, in the last

week 8 1% 2 1% 0 0% 6 5%

Yes, in the last

month 13 2% 1 0% 3 2% 9 7%

Yes, in the last six

months 31 5% 3 1% 13 7% 15 11%

Yes, longer than

six months 70 10% 18 5% 26 13% 26 20%

No 471 69% 320 91% 87 44% 64 48%

Not stated 91 13% 7 2% 71 36% 13 10%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Overall 18% (combined) have been to Resolution i North Ormesby walk-in centre (On-
street 7%, Online 22% and Groundwork 43%). 70% of all respondents and 91% of the
On-street sample have never been.
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Table 46

Q26. Have you ever been to the walk in centre as a patient?

Eston Grange All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Yes, in the last

week 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%

Yes, in the last

month 5 1% 3 1% 1 1% 1 1%

Yes, in the last six

months 16 2% 3 1% 9 5% 4 3%

Yes, longer than

six months 22 3% 7 2% 11 6% 4 3%

No 459 67% 329 94% 88 44% 42 32%

Not stated 179 26% 8 2% 91 46% 80 61%
683 100% 351 100% 200 100% 132 100%

Overall 6% (combined) have been to Eston Grange walk-in centre (On-street 4%, Online
12% and Groundwork 8%). 67% of all respondents and 94% of the On-street sample
have never been. In reality the overall figure is likely to be higher with 46% of the Online

sample not saying (only clicked if they visited).

Overall, how would you describe your experience of the walk-in service?

Table 47
Overall, how would you describe your experience of the walk-in service?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Very good 68 40% 9 24% 29 48% 30 43%
Fairly good 58 35% 22 58% 15 25% 21 30%
Neither good nor
poor 14 8% 2 5% 5 8% 7 10%
Fairly poor 21 13% 3 8% 8 13% 10 14%
Very poor 7 4% 2 5% 4 7% 1 1%
168 100% 38 100% 61 100% 69 100%
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Of those who used a walk-in centre, 75% overall had a positive experience (very good or
fairly good). All sample groups were relatively consistent. Just 13% thought the
experience was poor and 4% very poor.

Q27. What were your reasons for attending the walk-in centre?

Table 48

Q27. What were your reasons for attending the walk-in centre?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Not registered with
aGP 1 1% 1 4% 0 0% 0 0%
Own GP opening

hours or waiting

time too long 70 53% 12 43% 31 48% 27 68%
More convenient 16 12% 1 4% 9 14% 6 15%
As a parent or

guardian 22 17% 10 36% 10 16% 2 5%
As a carer 7 5% 0 0% 5 8% 2 5%
A&E/other facilities

Have longer

waiting times 7 5% 0 0% 4 6% 3 8%
Medical need 83 63% 25 89% 32 50% 26 65%
Do not wish to say 4 3% 0 0% 1 2% 3 8%
Other - please statel 31 23% 3 11% 22 34% 6 15%

132 100% 28 100% 64 100% 40 100%

Overall the main reasons for attending the walk-in centres were Medical need (63%),
Own GP opening hours or waiting time too long (53%) and as a parent or guardian (17%)

These are consistently the key elements for all sample groups.
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Table 49
Other, please state
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Broken arm 1 2% 1 4% 0 0% 0 0%
Changed doctor 1 2% 0 0% 0 0% 1 8%
Convenience 4 7% 2 8% 2 11% 0 0%
Don't know 4 7% 0 0% 1 6% 3 25%
GP Hours 15 28% 0 0% 13 72% 2 17%
| was with a work
colleague 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Overseas visitor 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Sent by the pharmacist 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Too far to travel 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Took Grandson when
babysitting. 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Urgent care needed 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
31 100% 3 100% | 22 | 100% 6 100%

The main other reasons given were GP hours and convenience.

Q28. If the walk-in centre was unavailable, where would you attend?

Table 50
Q28. If the walk-in centre was unavailable, where would you attend?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Own GP 157 38% 68 48% 45 28% 44 39%
Another walk-in
centre 99 24% 27 19% 49 30% 23 20%
A&E 74 18% 20 14% 30 19% 24 21%
Call NHS 111 63 15% 19 13% 23 14% 21 19%
Other i please
State 24 6% 9 6% 14 9% 1 1%
417 100% 143 100% 161 100% 113 100%
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Overall the most popular place to go, when the walk-in centre is unavailable, is their own
GP (38%) with nearly a quarter (24%) going to another walk-in centre. Nearly a fifth
would go to A&E and just 15% would call NHS111. Nearly half of the On-street sample
would go to their GP and 19% of Groundwork respondents would call NHS111.

Table 51
Other, please state
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Depends how urgent it
was / reason 4 7% 1 4% 3 17% 0 0%
Difficult to use GP 1
ring back service 3 6% 0 0% 3 17% 0 0%
Don't know 3 6% 3 13% 0 0% 0 0%
Go to A&E 4 7% 0 0% 4 22% 0 0%
Minor Injury Unit 6 11% 4 17% 2 11% 0 0%
Phone hospital 1 2% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0%
Self-care 1 2% 1 4% 0 0% 0 0%
Visit pharmacy 2 4% 0 0% 1 6% 1 8%
24 100% 9 100% 14 100% 1 100%

The main alternatives listed were Minor Injuries Unit, depends on how urgent it was /

reason and go to A&E.
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Section 6 : Connecting urgent and emergency care services together

GP out of hours

Q29. Do you know how to contact an out-of-hours GP service when the surgery is

closed?
Table 52
Q29. Do you know how to contact an out-of-hours GP service when the surgery is
closed?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 432 63% 253 72% 98 49% 81 61%
No 196 29% 98 28% 53 27% 45 34%
Not Stated 56 8% 0 0% 49 25% 7 5%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Overall nearly two thirds of respondents said they knew what to do when the GP surgery
is closed (On-street 72%, Online 49% and Groundwork 61%).

Q30. In the past 6 months, have you tried to call an out-of-hours GP service when the

surgery was closed?

Table 53

Q30. In the past 6 months, have you tried to call an out-of-hours GP service when the

surgery was closed?

All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes, for myself 30 4% 17 5% 3 2% 10 8%
Yes, for someone
else 46 7% 16 5% 16 8% 14 11%
No 546 80% 315 90% 133 67% 98 74%
Not Stated 62 9% 3 1% 48 24% 11 8%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%
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The large majority of respondents have not tried to call the out of hours service in the last
six months. A slightly higher proportion of the Groundwork sample have tried to call, at
8%.

Q31. [If yes] How easy was it to contact the out-of-hours GP service by telephone?

Table 54
Q31. [If yes] How easy was it to contact the out-of-hours GP service by telephone?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Very Easy 30 23% 20 63% 6 10% 4 11%
Fairly easy 31 24% 9 28% 5 9% 17 45%
Not very easy 6 5% 2 6% 3 5% 1 3%
Not at all easy 13 10% 1 3% 5 9% 7 18%
Dondét kno
make contact 48 38% 0 0% 39 67% 9 24%
128 100% 32 100% 58 100% 38 100%

Overall 65% found the experience of contacting the out of hours GP service by telephone

as easy or fairly easy. Only 15% found any difficulty.

Q32. How do you feel about how quickly you received care from the out-of-hours GP

service?
Table 55
Q32. How do you feel about how quickly you received care from the out-of-hours GP
service?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
It was about right 43 25% 17 53% 11 11% 15 32%
It took too long 47 27% 15 47% 15 16% 17 36%

Donot kno
doesnot a 85 49% 0 0% 70 73% 15 32%
175 100% 32 100% 96 100% 47 100%
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Over half of those who received care from the out of hours service, thought it took too

long (27% versus 25%). The respondent groups were fairly consistent, but a higher

proportion of On-street respondents answered the question.

Q33. Overall, how would you describe your experience of the out-of-hours GP service?

Table 56

Q33. Overall, how would you describe your experience of the out-of-hours GP service?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Very good 30 26% 14 44% 7 15% 9 24%

Fairly good 35 30% 10 31% 14 30% 11 29%

Neither good nor

poor 27 23% 19% 15 32% 6 16%

Fairly poor 20 17% 6% 17% 10 26%

Very poor 5 4% 0 0% 3 6% 2 5%
117 100% 32 100% 47 100% 38 100%

Overall 56% thought the out of hours GP service was very good or fairly good. Just 21%

rated it as very poor or fairly poor. 75% of On-street respondents rated the service as

very good or fairly good.

Accident and emergency (A&E)

Q34. Do you feel that people go to A&E for the right reasons?

Table 57
Q34. Do you feel that people go to A&E for the right reasons?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Yes 223 33% 175 50% 16 8% 32 24%
No 304 44% 89 25% 127 64% 88 66%
Not Stated 157 23% 87 25% 57 29% 13 10%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%
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Overall only a third of respondents feel that people do go to the A&E for the right

reasons. 44% stated that they dondt believe g
quarter did not respond. The Online respondents were particularly sceptical with nearly

two thirds stating no (64%) compared with 50% of On-street who feel they do go for the

right reasons.

Why do you say that?

Table 58
Why do you say that?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Alcohol and drug abuse 28 5% 16 5% 6 5% 6 7%
Can't comment 10 2% 9 3% 1 1% 0 0%
Convenience - when other
services closed (e.g. GP) 81 15% 20 6% 42 34% 19 22%
Don't know 152 | 28% | 146 | 44% 2 2% 4 5%
Don't think they do abuse
A&E 115 | 21% 98 30% 4 3% 13 15%
Education - Tell them what
it's for 40 7% 3 1% 29 24% 8 9%
People go for minor
problems 111 21% 38 12% 38 31% 35 41%
GP's can misdiagnose 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
539 | 100% | 330 | 100% | 123 | 100% | 86 | 100%

Just over a quarter (28%) of the overall sample do not know why they came to that
conclusion. Over a fifth believe people go to A&E for minor complaints. 15% think people

go to A&E when other healthcare services are closed (e.g. weekends).
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If you think that people go to A&E for the wrong reasons, what could be done to change

this?
Table 59
If you think that people go to A&E for the wrong reasons, what could be done to
change this?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. | % | No. %
Better advice 1 1% 0 0% 0 | 0% 1 1%
Charge timewasters 11 8% 0 0% 0 0% | 11 16%
Don't know 44 30% 40 53% 0 | 0%| 4 6%
Educate them about A&E
function 26 18% 10 13% 0 | 0% | 16 23%
Longer GP hours / GP
Access 22 15% 10 13% 0 0% | 12 17%
More doctors 1 1% 0 0% 0 | 0% 1 1%
Non-emergency department 4 3% 2 3% 0 0% 2 3%
Prioritise cases 3 2% 2 3% 0 | 0% 1 1%
Send them to pharmacy 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Signhposting to more
appropriate services 13 9% 4 5% 0 0% 9 13%
Telephone service to
Pre-qualify 4 3% 1 1% 0O | 0%| 3 4%
Turn them away 8 6% 1 1% 0 | 0% 7 10%
Walk-in centres 7 5% 5 7% 0 | 0% 2 3%

145 100% 75 100% 0 0% | 70 100%

The main suggestions offered were to educate patients about the A&E department, make

GP6s more accessible [/ | onge rappnopriate serviees.d si gny
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Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life

threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.

Table 60
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life
threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Strongly agree 120 18% 38 11% 48 24% 34 26%
Agree 186 27% 101 29% 43 22% 42 32%
No opinion 128 19% 100 28% 9 5% 19 14%
Disagree 132 19% 66 19% 40 20% 26 20%
Strongly disagree 46 7% 34 10% 8 4% 4 3%
Not Stated 72 11% 12 3% 52 26% 8 6%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Overall 45% agree that only patients with life threatening conditions or serious accidents
should be seen and treated at A&E. 26% disagree and 30% either had no opinion or did

not state one.

Table 61
Q36. Can you tell us why you think this?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Children and elderly should
be admitted 14 3% 13 4% 0 0% 1 2%
Don't know 103 | 21% 96 29% 4 4% 3 5%
How do you decide what is
life threatening 91 19% 55 17% 20 | 21% | 16 27%
It's for serious accidents and
emergencies only 216 45% 112 34% 66 | 69% | 38 63%
That's taking things too far /
duty of care 44 9% 42 13% 1 1% 1 2%
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What about broken bones 10 2% 4 1% 5 5% 1 2%
| thought they did 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Depends on circumstances 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
My opinion 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

It's for anything which needs
immediate attention 84 17% 15 5% 31 32% | 38 63%
482 | 100% | 326 | 100% 96 0% 60 100%

Nearly half think that A&E should be for serious accidents and emergencies only, with
19% concerned as to how patients can judge if their condition is life threatening and a

further 17% thinking it should be for anything which requires immediate attention.

Making sure that all the services are joined-up

Q37. What do you consider important when choosing which urgent and emergency care

services to use? Please rate 1 being very important and 5 being not important.

Service
Table 62
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life
threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.
Service All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
485 71% 331 94% 98 49% 56 42%
41 6% 12 3% 20 10% 9 7%
23 3% 5 1% 6 3% 12 9%
6 1% 0 0% 4 2% 2 2%
9 1% 0 0% 7 4% 2 2%
Not Stated 120 18% 3 1% 65 33% 52 39%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%
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The majority of those who provided a rating, rated Service as 1 1 very important.

Seeing the right professional

Table 63
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life

threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.

Seeing the right
professional All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
519 76% 330 94% 125 63% 64 48%
34 5% 12 3% 8 4% 14 11%
15 2% 5 1% 2 1% 8 6%
3 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1%
11 2% 0 0% 9 5% 2 2%
Not Stated 102 15% 4 1% 54 27% 44 33%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

The majority of those who provided a rating, rated Seeing the right professional as 1 1

very important.

Getting an appointment at a suitable time for me

Table 64
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life

threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.

Getting an
appointment at a
suitable time for

me All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

420 61% 329 94% 55 28% 36 27%

63 9% 14 4% 26 13% 23 17%
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62 9% 5 1% 38 19% 19 14%
16 2% 0 0% 12 6% 4 3%
8 1% 0 0% 7 4% 1 1%
Not Stated 115 17% 3 1% 62 31% 50 38%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

The majority of those who provided a rating, rated Getting an appointment at a suitable
time for me as 11 very important. This is dominated by the On-street sample with the

Online and Groundwork respondents being less positive.

Close to where | live

Table 65
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life

threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.

Close to where |
live All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork

No. % No. % No. % No. %
387 57% 302 86% 57 29% 28 21%
86 13% 38 11% 34 17% 14 11%

57 8% 7 2% 31 16% 19 14%

21 3% 1 0% 11 6% 9 7%

11 2% 0 0% 8 4% 3 2%
Not Stated 122 18% 3 1% 59 30% 60 45%

684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

The majority of those who provided a rating, rated Close to where | live as 1 i very
important. Compared to the other rated statements, this is the least important to

respondents.
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Other - please state

The following other areas were highlighted by respondents:

Easy access

Effective and compassionate.

Good advice & information, approachable

I'd weigh up all those options and choose the most practical depending on the urgency. If | wa
agony or significant distress | would choose speetdeatment first, if | was in less pain | would
consider the other options.

Ideally close, but we can't all live close to a centre.

I'm retired & have own transport but for workers all would be improved.

Opening times and days and the probabilitybefng seen. Waste of time ringing surgery sometim
as | know the answer is we d@have anything!

Track record of service

Transport provision.| had a serious thrombosis and had to spend £18 each way to get to hosp
And my surgery was natpparently able to liaise in with the hospital.

Waiting times in A&E should reflect needs of patieRatients with suspected Stroke,

Cardiac Arrest, dementia etc should take priority over patients with minor ailments.

| took my fathefin-law to RedcaPrimary Care A&With a suspected stroke.

What happeiswhen Eston Walk In Centre is closed? Where should patients go when their GPs«
are closed too?

With a GRavailable.

Within a faster time
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Table 66
Q35. How far would you agree with the following statement? Only patients with life
threatening conditions or serious accidents should be seen and treated at A&E.
Other i
please state All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
18 3% 11 3% 0 0% 7 5%
2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Not Stated 661 97% 338 96% 200 100% 123 92%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

There is insufficient data and conflicting items which makes analysis of this table

inappropriate.

Q38. Do you think it is important for your records to be shared between NHS services?

Table 67

Q38. Do you think it is important for your records to be shared between NHS services?

Other i

please state All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Yes 502 73% 248 71% 137 69% 117 88%

No 89 13% 73 21% 11 6% 5 4%

Not Stated 93 14% 30 9% 52 26% 11 8%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%

Nearly three quarters of all respondents think that it is important for records to be shared
between NHS services. Groundwork were the most positive at 88% with On-street at
71% and Online at 69%.
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Why do you think that?

Table 68
Q38. Why do you think that?
All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %
| thought they already were | 13 3% 12 4% 1 1% 0 0%
Better treatment as better
informed 221 46% 98 30% 84 | 88% | 39 65%
Don't know 83 17% 80 25% 1 1% 2 3%
Just don't want to 10 2% 10 3% 0 0% 0 0%
| need more facts first 16 3% 14 4% 1 1% 1 2%
| want to protect my privacy| 46 10% 30 9% 9 9% 7 12%
It will save time 55 11% 39 12% 11 | 11% 5 8%
They can always ask me for
details 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Why not 69 14% 63 19% 3 3% 3 5%
515 | 100% | 348 | 100% | 110 | 0% 57 100%

The main reasons offered were better treatment as better informed (46%), Why not
(14%) and it will save time (11%). Some respondents were concerned about the privacy

of their information and made comments that their details should not be sold on.

Q39. Would you be happy for this to happen?

Table 69

Q39. Would you be happy for this to happen?

Other i

please state All Surveys On-street Online Groundwork
No. % No. % No. % No. %

Yes 500 73% 260 74% 136 68% 104 78%

No 101 15% 81 23% 12 6% 8 6%

Not Stated 83 12% 10 3% 52 26% 21 16%
684 100% 351 100% 200 100% 133 100%
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Nearly three quarters of respondents would be happy for their details to be shared
between NHS services. Groundwork were the most positive at 88%, with On-street at
74% and Online at 68%.

Respondents were asked if they had any other comments to make. There were 95
comments mainly in support of NHS services with some examples of personal

experience.
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10. Group Analysis

Q1 Are you registered at a GP surgery

No. Percent
Yes 366 95%
No 2 1%
Unsure 18 5%
Total 386 100%

Nearly all (95%) of group participants were registered at a GP Surgery

Q2 if YES, please give name & address of registered GP Surgery

Surgery No. Percent

Not Stated 46 12%
Linthorpe surgery 29 8%
Erimus Practice 19 5%
Woodside surgery 16 1%
Crossfell Health Centre 15 4%
Newland Medical Practice 15 4%
Saltscar Surgery 15 4%
Cleveland Health Centre 9 2%
Normanby Medical Centre 9 2%
Zetland Medical Practice 9 2%
Marske Medical Centre 8 2%
Coatham Surgery 7 2%
Endeavour Practice 7 2%
Hillside Practice 7 2%
Huntcliff surgery 7 2%
The Greenhouse surgery 7 2%
Brotton surgery 6 2%
Cambridge Medical Centre 6 2%
Hirsal Medical Centre 6 2%
Park Surgery 6 2%
Resolution Centre 6 2%
Woodlands surgery 6 2%
Green House Surgery 5 1%
Ravenscar Surgery 5 1%
The Village Medical Centre 5 1%
Thorntree Surgery 5 1%
Bentley Medical Practice 4 1%
Borough Road and Nunthorpe Medical Group 4 1%
Coulby Medical Practice 4 1%
Discovery Practice 4 1%
Martonside Surgery 4 1%
North Ormesby Health Village 4 1%
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Skelton Medical Centre 4 1%
springwood surgery 4 1%
The Garth Surgery 4 1%
Kings Medical Centre 3 1%
Lagan Surgery 3 1%
Manor House Surgery 3 1%
Nunthorpe Surgery 3 1%
South Grange medical Centre 3 1%
Abbey Medical Centre 2 1%
Eston Grange Health Care Centre 2 1%
Fulcrum Medical 2 1%
Great Ayton Health Centre 2 1%
Low Grange Health Village 2 1%
Mowbray house, Northallerton 2 1%
Oakfield surgery 2 1%
Redcar Hospital 2 1%
Skern Medical practice 2 1%
Thornaby & Barwick medical group 2 1%
Albert House clinic 1 0%
Berwick Hills 1 0%
Dr Adebayo, Health village, North Ormeshy 1 0%
Dr Barton, Marton Way 1 0%
Dr Chattergee - lllness 1 0%
Dr Dave Health Village North Ormesby 1 0%
Dr Dave, Trinity Square, North Ormeshy,

Middlesbrough, 1 0%
Dr Glasby 1 0%
Dr Karn, Queen's court surgery, Cleveland

Surgery 1 0%
Dr Lakeman, borough road surgery 1 0%
Dr Mosaria, Low Grange Medical Centre, South

Bank 1 0%
DR O'Flannigan 1 0%
Dr Phllas 1 0%
DR Smith, Alford Rd, Brotton 1 0%
Dr Sutcliffe & Wilson 1 0%
East Cleveland Hospital Surgery 1 0%
GP 1 0%
GP 1 0%
GP 1 0%
Grangetown 1 0%
Lawson street health centre 1 0%
Marton Side Way 1 0%
Ormsby-New walk-in 1 0%
Parkway medical Centre 1 0%
pharmacy, GP, Minor injury unit-Redcar 1 0%
Rainbow surgery 1 0%
Riverside health centre 1 0%
Stokesley health centre 1 0%
Thornaby and Ingelby 1 0%
Trinity Terrace, North Ormesby 1 0%
Trunk Road 1 0%

NHS South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group 79






